

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
11/22/2019 4:03 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97277-0

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

---

RICHARD KING and RICHARD JACKSON, individually and representing a  
class of similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs,  
DEREK GRONQUIST

Respondent,  
vs.

CHASE RIVELAND and JANET BARBOUR in their official capacities; the  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON; the  
INDETERMINATE SENTENCING REVIEW BOARD; and KEN  
EIKENBERRY in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of  
Washington,  
Defendants,

KING COUNTY PROSECUTOR DANIEL T. SATTERBERG,

Petitioner.

---

**PROSECUTOR DANIEL T. SATTERBERG' S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County Prosecuting  
Attorney

DAVID J. HACKETT  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Civil Division Appellate Chair  
900 King County Admin. Building  
500 4<sup>th</sup> Ave  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 477-9483

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	FACTS .....	2
	A. GRONQUIST SOUGHT CIVIL CONTEMPT TO THWART HIS COMMITMENT AS A SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR. ....	2
	B. PROSECUTOR SATTERBERG SUCCESSFULLY VACATED THE 1993 INJUNCTION AND DOC PRODUCED THE REMAINING SOTP RECORDS. ....	4
	C. GRONQUIST’S CONTEMPT MOTION WAS DISMISSED AS MOOT.....	5
	D. THE COURT OF APPEALS REVERSED THE TRIAL COURT. ....	6
III.	ISSUE .....	7
IV.	THE COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	7
	A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY DISMISSING GRONQUIST’S CONTEMPT MOTION AS MOOT BECAUSE NO COERCIVE CIVIL CONTEMPT REMEDY WAS AVAILABLE.....	9
	1. Gronquist’s Contempt Motion Was Moot Because the Trial Court Could Grant No “Remedial Sanction” Under RCW 7.21.010.....	9
	2. RCW Ch. 7.21 Establishes Civil Contempt	

	for Remedial Sanctions and Criminal Contempt for Punitive Sanctions. ....	11
3.	The Plain Language of RCW 7.21.030 Precludes Finding Civil Contempt Where An Act Is No Longer Within a Person’s Power to Perform, And Prevents Awarding Losses and Attorney Fees When No Remedial Sanction is Available. ....	13
4.	<i>Rapid Settlements</i> is Contrary to Statute and Case Law.....	15
B.	BLURRING THE LINE BETWEEN CIVIL AND CRIMINAL CONTEMPT RAISES CONSTITUTION CONCERNS.....	18
V.	CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF CASES

<i>Fast v. Kennewick Pub. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 27, 40, 384 P.3d 232, 239 (2016).....	8
<i>Gompers v. Buck's Stove &amp; Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418, 441, 31 S.Ct. 492, 55 L.Ed. 797 (1911).....	17
<i>Gronquist v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 49392-6-II, 2019 WL 949430, at *4 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 26, 2019).....	1
<i>Harris v. State, Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 472 n.7, 843 P.2d 1056, 1062 (1993).....	13
<i>In re Cross</i> , 99 Wash.2d 373, 376-77, 662 P.2d 828 (1983) .....	9
<i>In re Dependency of A.K.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 632, 645, 174 P.3d 11, 17 (2007) ..	7
<i>In re of Rapid Settlements, Ltd. 's</i> , 189 Wn. App. 584, 608, 359 P.3d 823, 832-33 (2015).....	passim
<i>In re QLM v. State</i> , 105 Wn.App. 532, 540, 20 P.3d 465 (2001) .....	4
<i>In re Silva</i> , 166 Wn.2d 133, 141, 206 P.3d 1240, 1245 (2009) .....	7
<i>King v. Riveland</i> , 125 Wn.2d 500, 503, 886 P.2d 160, 163 (1994) .....	2
<i>Matter of Arnold</i> , 190 Wn.2d 136, 148-49, 410 P.3d 1133, 1139 (2018)..	8
<i>Oakville Dev. Corp. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 986 F.2d 611, 613-14 (1st Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Rouso v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 70, 87, 239 P.3d 1084, 1093 (2010).....	20
<i>Smith v. Whatcom Cty. Dist. Court</i> , 147 Wn.2d 98, 105 (2002).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Chard v. Androw</i> , 171 Wash. 178, 180, 17 P.2d 874, 875 (1933).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Lemon v. Coffin</i> , 52 Wash.2d 894, 896, 332 P.2d 1096 (1958) .....	18
<i>State v. Breazeale</i> , 144 Wash.2d 829, 842, 31 P.3d 1155 (2001).....	7
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 450, 69 P.3d 318, 320 (2003).....	13
<i>State v. Korum</i> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 625, 141 P.3d 13, 19-20 (2006).....	20
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 115 Wn.2d 294, 299, 797 P.2d 1141, 1143 (1990).....	20
<i>State v. Roy</i> , 147 Wn. App. 309, 315, 195 P.3d 967, 970 (2008).....	5
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 193 Wn.2d 86, 93 (2019).....	8, 11, 13
